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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Nabn a | Broadcasting Boar aeiévsof theNdddes of Practice ferrthe éroa8casting
sector in Botswana wasducted BBrobe Market Intelligence with a view to assess the size, social and loca
characteristics of radio listesnedstelevision viewers in Botswana. The study further aimed at developing
reviewingf Codes of Practice for both private and public broadcasting entities in Botswana. The study was
in 24 sampled locations in Botswana between N&Wembéanuary 301, at a time when broadcasting has
shown significant growth and regulation. The study inclodade fgcantitatiyeresearch involving 1005
respondensampled from across the cour@rygliaries which wetacedor sevenays, and seven participants

who took partlimDepth Interviews (IDW$)ich argualitativen natureThese interviews were further enriched by a
stakeholder workshop which was held on Febr2@ig to review tamende€ods of Practice prayem by
Probe.

Due to the complexity of the work covered, this report is divided into two vdlwoetivaldience Survey
findings. The study found that people with disability (mostly visual impairment) listementethahehaglio
watckd television. In additRBlandRB2remain the dominant players in the radio sector, with Duma FM being
dominant private radio station, followed by YantrilaGak FMemerged a minor plafereign radio stations
played a minimum role in Bbesswana market, with Motsweding being the only viable foreign radio st
Respondeniis LSM 2 to LSM 4 listened to the radio than tleeyWatch

In respect to the TV sector, this study found that foreign TV stations, particularly SBMOETY/ dochd)ated
the local sector. SABC 1 had a greatershar&dollowed by BTV. The dominant TV stations were mainly wat

during the afternoon and eavlye nhourggf the week, mainly thus@pies and programs suchshiréletse.

Vdume ltontains informatiorttom development and/or rengesifi 6des of Racticdor the broadcasting sector in
BotswanaChapter 6 of this volume revieWsdis largely from commonwealth counties such as Australia, Can:
South Africa, Namibiad 8auritius, and foundwiéie the BotswaBades are administered by the regulator, the
various jurisdictions, apart from Mauritius delegated the responsibility of the administration of the Codes
bodiesThis is followed by an analysieofdepth interviefgualitative datahich found thhe Broadcasting
Industry in Botswana generally regard theCagesas adequate though adjustment were neéessathese
findings and stakeholder consultation, a Code of Pradiaeitanddtrategy were developed andpfant of

this report.
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KEY FINDINGS

Twomajorapproaclewere adoptedd, survey and diapjacemehtas a way of triangulating the Tataurvey

and diarfindings we similar savfor minor difeices in éhactudligures anpercentage¥hereforghe following

arekey findingsomthe survey, which was taken from a largel(320%#ad a wider geographical coverage.

RadioBroadcastingrindings

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Majority of the respondent§pj@ho participatedtlie survewere below the age oad0 majority of them
(82.6%) fell between LSM 4 and LSM 7.

The average numbeaaf ul t s | i vi ng i nwas S2@ersprayith 2.56 bepnag thetagetageh o
number of childteglow 18 years

The numbesf respondents who had some &drdisability (hearing and visual) accounted for 10.0% of tl
sample frame while 4.4% hosted people living with disability in their households. The main form of di
visual impairment (61.0%)

More disabled pepli$teadto the radio than they vt .

RespondentsomLSM 2 to LSM 4 listened to the radio more than &y \\watdle thodeom LSM 6 to LSM

10 watched TV more than theetistetie radio.

The majority of the respondents (73.1tharselio or TV wbtainnformation on current eventiNewd

every day.

The majority of respond@#%pwned at least du@ctioningadio set.

Setswana (67.3%) and English (30.5%) wédaagtlemesespondents preferred toubed forradio
broadasting

Five hundred and shite $69 respondentdentifieéRBlas top of the mind radio stdtibowed bgB2(157
respondenjisDuma FNB2 respondent¥arona=M 82 respondenisMotswedingM 27 respondenitand

Gabz FNR3responderits

Theradio stations respondents ever listened to included RB2(@#),Yarona FM (633), Duma FM (665),
Motsweding (347), Gabz FM (565), Thobela (49), Lesedi (41) and Jacaranda (36).

Only 152 respondents mentioned the three private radio stadfomsnasitaiheir coverage areas of Lobatse,
Gaborone, Mahalapye, Serowe, Selibe Phikwe, Francistown, Maun, WMio&fwetg and

More females (54.7%) et&B1first(top of mindhan their male counterparts (45.3%). Additionally
females (55.4%ére also able to recall Duma FM first than the maless@dngn)ts

Duma FM was the highest mentioned 72 (47.4%) top of mind fatlowstdtipnyarona FM with 64 (42.1%)
whileGabz FM was the least (1h€h)ionedrivate radio station.

RB2(762) was the most spontaheoesallefunaided awareness) radio station followed by Duma FM (60
Yaron&M(555), Gabz FM (517) RBA(372).

Many respondents (312) had to be aided for them to remember about the existence of Gabz FM.
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Re s p o mbs listered to aaddirite radio statigna order of prefereneereRB1 RB2 Yarona FM
Duma FMindMotsweding FM.

From the 347 city dwellers, government radio RBtiand RB2 listeners accounted for 69viiiiea
combiation of thiareeprivate radio stations accounted for only 25.6% of listeners we ttiteees their
favourite radio statiome flemaining 4.9% listened to other foreign radio stations.

Majority of the rural dwellers (81.3%) chose the government radiohsiatfameuaivehileonly 13.3% of
them chose e stations as their favourite.

The extreme LSMs such as LSM 1, LSM 2, LSM 9 and LSM l10ateerydnfidentiatadio listenership

Two LSMs (LSM 5 and LSM 6) were found to be veryimpistenieggrticularkp the top five radio stations.
Top of mind radio awarelms&dvas higher in the cities and major villages than in towns and rural villages.
More females (56.6%) kstemRB1most often than their male counterparts (@8.48&)other hamdales
(56.9%) listedto Duma FM more often than their female counterparts (43.1%).

Botswana private radio stations had more male listeners (21.1%) than females (14.3%) while the
government radio stations had more females I(8%& 2%) than males (74.4%).

The percentage mople living with disabiiho were aware RB1was highethan those living without
disability.

For thaopfive favourite radio statittresmajority of the respondents were concentrated il BSM 4wiith

LSM 6 being the most prominent.

Aspects that make respondemnisidea station as their favourite inithugeograms (20.6%), good entertaining
presenters (18.4%), and the excellent music it plays (12.5%).

Respondents aged between 13%yehrs accounted for 84.4% of those who chose Yarona FM as their fav
radio statioffhe study also fol6&14% dRBland 56.3% of Gabz FM listeners who chose these radio static
as their favourite were aged 30 and above years old.

Majority of resndents (3Pb6)spent at least an hdaily listening to the raditmweverSunday listenership
was relatively very low across all radio stations.

Respondents mostly listendRBtbbetween Monday and Friafethe followindimeslosequencenorning
(06HODBHOY midlay {2HO114HOR andearly evening (18HRAQHOY while RB2 was mostly listeried to
thelate afternoodGHO00-18HOO)early afternooh4fH01-16HO00)early evening (18HAQHOYP and miday
(12H0414HO00).

Duma FM was mostlyristieto betwedmonday to Friday, early eveb@t¢pd 20H00), while Yaronavirid
mostly listened to late after(i@#0018HO00); arearly evening§H0120HO0).

On Saturday, RB1 was mostly listéngte@dollowing sequebegtyeen 12HA#HO0O8HO11LOHOO06HOL
08HOO0; and 14HABHOO while on Sunday it was mostly listened to betwa®M0@HIAH@MBHOO; and
12H0414HO00OnN the other handy SaturdayRB2was mostly listened to between 1461000; 16HGO
18HO0O0; and 08HDAHOO.
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32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.
43.

Programsvhich respondents listen to the most are News (819); Memict$68&dws (475); amerviews

(292).

Loyalty to radio stations by listeners is higfil RB2 and Yarona FM while it is moderate for Duma FM
Gabz FM and Motsweéivig

The statits that we very higjh rated regardiggodentertainingresenters were Motsweding FM (81.5%);
Yarona FM (80.5%); and Gabz FM (70.0%), while YaroBB®098)%); and Gabz FM (60.0) stations were
highy rate@n excellent music.

Thetopten favaite local radio presentamsslLesego Kgajwane (17.4%); Dj Sly (13.4%); Thuso Letlhon
(10.5%); Gaone Tlhasan@43 ; Goitseone Moatl hodi (6. 7%) ; M
Gaoforwe (3.5%); Geoffery Motshidisi (3.1%); Zibanani @lioe@.88ajitand Dj Obza (2.2%), accounting for
70.7% of the respondents.

The top ten favderadio programs are Makgabaneng (9.9%:sklas§/.7%); Orange TojCaihtdown
(6.6%); Sports Show (5.4%); News (English) (5.4%); News (Setswanap(#13§6]3.Vradk Easy Drive
(3.6%); Urban Flavours (3.4%); A re bueng (3.2%), accounting for 53.2% of the respondents.

Majority of the respondents (52.2¥XHat radioroadcastinig regulated. Buatajority (54.0%idnot know
thatbroadcasters as retpdisby National Broadcasting Board (NBBythesé practice to abide by.

Those who indicataawingthe existence @&dio broadcast@(®6.8%_odef practicéelievd that radio
stations abide by ®edes

The study also found that respon@8r@%6] were not aware that tharprigedure that they can follow to
lodge their complaints when they have been wronged by broadcasters

Mostrespondents were satisfied witaditeontent with the exceptidadfanguage (spoken or song lyrics)
(62.0%).

The quality oddiocontent was found to be poor, mainly becausefadrigaialitffrogrammes weetoo
similar (68%) not enough pr o gspecifitage growgh(10%), ard @ogrogranp o n
quality (68%0).

The study timd thatespondents were dissatigfittbomany advertisembrdaks (60%).

Whilelisteners felt strongly that they must be protected from inappropriate or offensive content (mean =
also beliedethat radio in Botswana ealééws and\ents objectively (Mea#.G4). Thavas why they
emphasised that they lestemthe radio to acquire information and knowledge (Mean = 4.33).

TelevisiorBroadcastingrindings

1.
2.

More able bodied people watch TV and listen to the radio thanpitioplisdikitity

The awareness levelgtostations weardluenced bye s p o bSfland locatidn than disability.

~9~
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10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

The dur factorthatmake a favourit&/ statiorincludeavailability ofvariety of programming (24.6%), general
content of the s$tat (16.8%), informative and entertaining programs (16.4%) and, fadGunapamievs and
informatioprograms (12.3%).

Viewers watetd TV during the week (Monday to Friday) (Mean = 3.96), moreidiuertheywkekend
(Saturdailean = 3.2@undayean = 2.84). In addittbe most watched TV stations in the entiren@eek we
SABC (Mean = 3,.93STV Channels (Mean = 3.3BTan{Mean = 3.24).

The study fouBT'V (70.4%) and SABC 1 (2&4#¢ top of mind TV stations thieNerecalleithe three
SABC statiospontaneolys

Four topvemnwatched TV statianlude®TV, SABC 1, SABC2 and SABC 3.

SABC AndBTV were e s p o faviuetanad sndst often watched TV station

Out of the 232 Gaborone respondents, 56.5% of them wpmtinedastgcaleBotswana.

Television viewers came from cities (36.1%), major villages (35.9%), rural villages (17.5%) dinistowns (
i mpl i es t hoaation hagel anpetiectdre TN/ tawadeneks, with those in the city recordimggaore awe
levelghan those in rural villages.

Of therespondents who mentioned BTV as top of mind (653), 52.7% of them were females while 47
males. The treadimoredemale$53.9%) recalling TV stattoers maby(46.1%gontinued at SABGHbwever
majority of males (84.486¢alledSTV channelstop of mind.

SABC 1 has th@rgesimarket sharof 46.6% in Botswana, and ifollawed by BTV (35.6a9nDSTV
Channels (7.6%).

DSTV respondents mainly like movies (75.4%), sports (66.2¢Jadiagfe4a2%)

LSM 4 (mean = 4.23) and LSM 7 (mean = 4.02p&ibdffecy on the average time spent watching TV durir
the week

TVviewershigvas very poor in the early morning (betvi#@0a00 1600) but it slightly impdovetween

12H00 andl4HO0. Majority of respondents egitdhin the evening (betwdddd&nd 2300). For instance,

the viewership®ABC 1 and 2 impibirem O betwe®HOOi 04400 to 70.5% (SABC 1) and 59.3% (SABC 2)
between 21-22H00.

BTV viearship improvébm 1% between B@1- 06400 to 7&% between HBOiT 2C0HOO eBot swa
viewership impradve 58.8% betweerHD8 20H00

Respondents indicated that they watch Tihrttesttpmpany of tfeinily members (58.6%), friends (23.8%),
or alone (16.2%).

Viewersvatclked TV during particular htheprograms weraired828)with the aim lefaringsomething new
(402)because of tiyeneral content (32B)jthe presenter (290)

Five programs identified as thasgewers liked to watobludd; News (89), Bm/movies (528), Music (511),
Soap operas (494) Spbrts (465).

The top tefavouritéocaltelevisioprogrammes includeolice Itshireletse (16.4%); Mokaragana (10.7%); Flav
Dome (10.6%); Matlho A Phage (7.2%); News (6.6%); Molem@waoKddetpdi ya Kgalaletso (5.9%);
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Dikgang (5.2%); Sedibeng (3.6%); and BTV News (3.2%). Together, these programs account for 75
programs listed as favourite.

20. Only a few respond€i.8%) knew the procedti@ddgngcomplaistin case theyere dissatisfied With
content.

21. Perception on elisity of TV content was very low, amountiagemge score of 5.8%. Viewes mere
concerned about too many repeats (76.4%), poor quality programmes (59.2%), lack of originality (53.1
many American programmes (51.9%).

COMPRATIVE ANALYSIS OF CURRENT (2013) AND PREVIOUS (2009) KEY FINDINGS
Introduction

The key findinfw this studyedrawrandcompardwiththose from therevious audience survey results. The first
comprehensive dienceSurvey was undertaken byBibtswana Telecommunications Authorit® invaling
1037interviewom 26 sampled locations in BotsSien2009 study had used a humber of data collection methc
which includedcktoface focusgroupdiscussins, and a selfiministeredudience diary. Comparisoade
involvedhe 209 facetofaceinterviews (1037 respondents) and the@8t&ceinterviews (1005 respondents).

It is eminent thhetcharacteristics of respondents have not changeel twWoostudies, majority of the respondents
were Bangwato, Bakalanga, Bakwena, Bakgatla, Bangwaketse, and

Babirwa. In addition, the dominant religions in the two stGtiestiaerdluslim, Ancestral worship [Badimo] anc
Atheists.

The two studiasvestigated media activities. While these activities have not significantly changed, the 201
found a new media acthatpelorHine streaming for both radio an@évieloping/NVhile less than 30 people had
indicated using this media, it reamaisenue for growth for local and international players. Another avenue for
is listening to the radio through mobile phones. This has increased from 14.6% (2003) Yéhil@.#é6se
present exciting opportunities for dheyploses at of challenges for regulation of the industry.

Radio Listenership Key Findings
The two studies show that market behaviour had not changed very much. The two government radio st

remained dominant with RB 1 being the leading stationOB8taedn2213. Change has been noted between
Duma FM and Yarona FM. The 2009 dadtbhb®Wuma FM has improved its market impact from being rated
the fourth radio station to third, a position which was previously occupied by Yaronihd-kblé¢ibelover,
shows that Yarona has maintained its position as the third favourite radio statibtotdwedidgidiv has
improved its presence in the Botswana market over Gabz FM as the favourite radio station in the four factc
in Table 6.1

Top of Mind, Spontaneous, Ever Listened and Most Often, Listened to Radio Stations
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The Top of Mind Spontaneous | Ever Listeneq  Most Often
listene 2009 | 2013 | 2009 | 2013|2009, 2013 | 2010 | 2013
rship Frequency

patter RB1 289 569 698 372 | 1020, 928 409 429
ns RB2 493 157 489 762 | 1015 89D 391 327
betwe | Puma FM 78 92 497 606 | 673 | 665 56 72
en Yarona FM 99 82 529 555 | 758 | 633 87 87
Mond | Gabz FM 33 23 432 517 | 603 | 565 34 10
ay Motsweding FM 28 27 457 381 | 666 | 347 34 26
and | Thobela FM 1 1 94 70 | 198 | 49 1 2
Saturd | Lesedi FM 0 37 62 36 41 0 0
ay Jacaranda FM 4 0 84 52 | 185 36 10 1
have | Radio 702 0 8 6 0 0 0 0

not changed. From the two studies, majority of respondents do not listen to the radio on Sundays. Durir
(Monday and Friday), respondents fromstuglisglistedto the radio mainly between 06H00 and 16H00

- 20H00, while listernership amd&g is still widely spread (particularly between 06H00 and 16H00) through o
day. English and Setswana have remained the two major laguagesnadbis preéel to be used in both radio
and TV broadcasting.

Respondentsd Favourite Radio Stations and Type ¢
The choice of programs respondents like listening to has varied slightly. For instance, remi&neehtbehave

same, interviews have decreased from 53.3% to 29.1%. Music have also decreased from 86.8% to 69.3%
shows have increased from 25.4% to 47.3%. Another marked difference is in listening to educational progr
declined fro6.6% to 18.8%.
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Favourite Radio Stations

500
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B Favourite 2009 E Favourite 2013

Type of Programmes Respondents like Listening to

B 2009 @ 2013
100

Reasondor listeningto thefavaurite radio station
The 2009 study had looked at the reasons for lestining to the favdioiteusiaijpastaopen ended question. This

meant that very few respondents (about 100) attempted the question. The reasoroidgttdiepdatren
the | atest sports newso, Aithe yout hroul ,i ailntoewsa cl
participateylc al | i ng i no, and Ai nf or ma trasolved, to renk thdsetotsithatn a |
respondeniserceived as the reasonslisteyners chose a radio station as his/her favourate. Thent#igdghg id
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five major factors as: liking the programs, good entertaining presenters, playing of excellent music, fair |

accurate news and information, and informative and entertaining programs.

The two studies also analysed radio listernemskition to age. In the two surveys, it emerged that the tar
markets for the radio stations slightly varied. For instance, RBatusrgeteieémee of 30 years and above, while

RB 2 and Yarona FM targets those below the age of 29 yearity Dhé&alaoFrM and Duma FM listeners are

middle aged

The other factor that has come out clearly in the 2013 survey, but was missing in the 2009 study was loyalt
often listened to radio station. Thes2@&y established tlogalty was wehigh for RB 1 and RB 2, while it was

moderate for Yarona FM and Duma FM, and very low for Motsweding FM and Gabz FM. Another majc
between the two studies has been the inclusion of radio regulations and content in the 2013dmageat This g

the perceived level of compliance by radio stations with the codes of pactice.

Television Viewership Key Findings

Top of Mind, Spontaneg&er watched-avourite and Most Often Watched Television Stations

A brief TV comparison wasnaigite amh from th@ablebelow it is evident tHATV remains the most popular TV
station, followed by SABC 1. The $#iBdsion statiohnsave a very strong presen
has declined while &hannel presence have rexdanstant. iat is also important to note is the growth of
eBotswana ever since it changed its name from GBC. eBotswana has grown significantly and it has evel

some factors as shdefow

Top of Mind | Spontaneouy Ever watched Favourite Most Often

2009 | 2013 | 2009 | 2013| 2009| 2013 | 2009 | 2013| 2009 | 2013

BTV 674 653 | 327 | 246 | 975 | 921 391 | 328 | 473 | 332
eBotswana (GBC) 6 10 198 | 315| 350 | 378 8 17 9 17
SABC 1 255 217 | 656 | 637 | 938 | 824 340 | 426 | 351 | 438
SABC 2 6 6 866 | 830 | 878 | 791 11 31 16 27
SABC 3 3 2 845 | 822 | 856 | 781 21 19 28 23
DSTV Channels 32 213 225 74 78 52 62
Philibao Channels 6 232 216 20 21
Emmanuel TV 1 5 6 5 5

etv 54 0 705.0/ 5 884 5 163 1 83 1
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Types of Programs Respondents like Watching on TV

90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10 It e 1
0 il N - N =
o Informakducatitnterac hﬂdren _ Crime Entertai | o Religiou
. Talk |Religiou ve nal ve 0s - AngCU|lI.| : . Currerk ] Speci /o Persona s
News| nment Music| Sport ContesDocumePolitics nvestig Health Series -~ |Advertisment & hann a’
-1 Show| s |PrograrPrograr®rograr®rogram - ral ) Affairs . st Planetchannel
\Movies s ntaries ation ementLifestyle s
mes | mes | mes | mes Search s
m2009 839 | 77.6| 63.4| 51.4| 356 | 246 | 244 | 21.3| 17.3| 115| 89 04 | 03 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
m2013 39.6 | 76.4| 54.2 | 66.2 10.2 19.6 404 | 1.3 31 | 10.2| 44

Programs varied fromwN to religious programs. There have been slight weahatitops four prograbetween the two studies. While 83.9% of respondents liked
listening todWs in 200%he viewershias now declined7® %34 Entertainment rdeclined from 77.6% t&%but a kght variation &.@6 was noted for music.
Sports has increased frbom@5(2009) #6.30 ( 201 3) . Chi | d deersades fromrlb 5o taSRB#evar aasmondants hiave indicated that there was
too much repetition of intenatiwograms at the neglect of local content.

The two studies have underscored the significance of PAfiidlao tenestrial transmission in Botswana. In the two surveys, usage of Philibao was much higher tt
that of DSTV/M@toice althoughdrewerea significant number of respondents who used bothr@hiBadultiChoice. In 2009 Philibao accounted for 84.0%
while DSTV had a market share of 5.8%. In 2003, Philibao decreased to 76.4% while DSTV increased to 6.5%.

Programs variedrfr news to religious programs. There have been slight variations with the topdouegmabpeatag studies. In 2009, 83.9% of the respondents
liked WatchingWsbut this hasow declined to 3@. &ntertainment has remained constant, buvargiigmn of 9.2% was noted for @psits has increased from
52.4% (2009) to 66.2% (2013). Childrends pr ogr amsvashom wech redetfien ofrintemationale d
programs at the negtédbcal content.
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The two studies have underscored the significance of Philibao and arial or terrestrial transmission in Botswana.
surveystheusage of Philibao was much higher than that of D®dNAVAIttIGUgh there were a significaben

of respondents who used both Philibao and DS0#MutiQ009 Philibao accounted for 84.0% while DSTV had a
market share of 5.8%. k3 2Philibao decreased to 76.4% while DSTV increased to 6.5%.

Conceronqually and repetition of progr@mained an issue even in the 2013 survey. The 2009 survey had an outt
for exciting, quality, locally produced programmes as well as current and entertaining TV programmes. A r
suggestions were further listed in the 2009 report whiclmieéimnptrritehave eased viewers concerns. The 2013
survey shows that not much has been done to improve TV programs. Viewers are still suggestinghmore local ¢
need toavoid repeating programs and that all local programs should have losatanteapréiey can be
understood by thearingmpaired. They further suggested that student related programs should be aired when th
not in school. New developments which were not irstineex@dift to the need for special programs tHat cate

disabled people, increagmmhraphical coverage by private stations and the broadcasting of Makgabaneng on TV.

Favouritel'V programs

Frequency \ Position Local Television programs Position Frequency
2009 2013

38 6 Police Itshireletse 1 149
120 2 News 2 137
146 1 Mokaragana 3 98
90 3 Flava Dome 4 97
18 11 Matlho A Phage 5 66
38 6 Molemo wa Kgang 6 56
- - Melodi ya Kgalaletso 7 54
42 5 Sedibeng 8 33
43 4 The Eye 9 26
34 9 Agric Tsa temo thuo 10 25
36 8 Tshamekang 11 20
21 10 Silent Shaou 15 12

The abov€&ableofr e s p o n d e TV staliondrogranta highlighdethetop 12 local TV programs. A number of

changes have taken place in respect to the ranking of the programs. For instance, Itshireletse has moved from
in 2@9 to position 1 in 2013 while The Eyeoppasdrom position 4 in 2009 to position 9 in 2013. Melodi ya
Kgal al et so was not ranked among the top 10 in 20C

from the Top 10 favouriterpnog

Comparison of favourite TV presenters was not done due to their high morbidity. For instance, more than 1(

local presenters have moved since 2009 report.
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CHAPTER INTRODUCTION
1.0 Background
The National Broadcasting Board (NBRjssiomedProbe Market intelligence; Probe (Pty kwhduct an

Audience Survey and also review Codes of Practice for the broadcasting sectohénNexisnalriroadcasting
Board (NBB) is a body corporate which was established unded Beagjgcaateng Act, Cap 72 04 of 1999. Until
3stMarch 2013, NBBO6s mandate was to exerciseThecontr
study was conducted between November 27, 2012 and December 18, 2012 in an enviralcastingvhase broa
shown significant growth through regulation by NBB. The Qomsdiert the tasks with g view

1. To develop an accurate and comprehensive assessment of the size, social and location characteristics
listeners and television vieweBotswana, while taking into consideration persons living with disabilities (n
moderate mentally disabled, visually impaired and hearing impaired); and

2. To facilitate the development and/or review of Code(s) of Practice for both privese eatipg#iatities.

Overallthe focus of this consultancy was to examine the role and significance of broadcasting in both urban

areas.

1.1 Scope of Work
The scope of the studytaas

1. Revievithe existinGodesof practice for both gev@ommercial) and public broadcasting sEmscastivity
among othec®veedthe following;

x Reviewmgthe existinGodesof practice to ensure that they -ine iwith international best practice and
relevant to the market, and

x Developgappropate survey questions to test the validity and relevanceGudasofeptactice to the
Botswana market.

2. Desigmand implemeat survey methodology capable of producing accurate and relizitdeakiata into
account geographical populationstspenarket size, broadcasting network coverage and characteristics of ra
and television audience population in Botswana.

Analysthe survey results and dezetigiailed soay@ographic profiles for radio listeners and television viewers.
Prepaz adetailed report.

Produefact sheets which summarise key findings of the research.

It isagainstthis background that NBBnoissioned aludience Survey aRdview o€ode(s) of Practifor
broadcasters. TAadience Survey covered 24 localitiesnaroas elaborated further in the methodology chapter. It
also adopted a mixed data collection approach being;

a) Desk research.

b) Quantitative researfeltgtofaceinterviews

c) Qualitative researchd@pth interviews).
~17~
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The findings of this consultamsye beyond doubt that broadcasting sector in Botswana has grown but continues
threatened by foreign stations which are widely assessable through different means. The broadcasters in Bot
facing a huge competition to retain and satafgidmie. Therefdree findings will become useful to broadcasting

industry stakeholders.
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CHAPTER METHODOLOGY

2.0 Introduction

The changing broadcasting sector scenario has necessitated Audience Research to occupy dentreestage the \
Audience Research is regularly carried out to understand chavdetdribgcgulsé broadcast industry audiences

and to build a foundation on which decisions are made e.g. regulations, advertising, choice of information dist
medium etc. Audience Research can be defined as the scientific process of understanding and articulating tl
tastes, judgement and preferences of listeners/ viewers with a view to influencing programmes, programi
programme philosophy towaddsessing those nee@ebode, Onekutu & Adegbola, ZDA€).National
Broadcasting Board (NBB) study was designed to develop an accurate and comprehensive assessment of the
and location characteristics of radio listeners and televisidn Betswana. Thereftimes Chapter outlines

research methods used, design appropriateness, a discussion of the population and sample structure among ot

2.1 Research Methods and Design

The study used desk research, quantitativefédfasiataview} andqualitativeesearch riidepthinterviewsas a

unified methodology. Primary qualitative method was used for the review of Code(s) of Practice for broadcas
guantitative research was used to solicit views of broadcast audietcepindamde quantifiable information.

Secondary data (desk research) added the AAs i so

When designing the study methodology and developing research tools for this project, researchidyhdamentals

Southern African Marketing Research Asq@AdliBA) were used by Probe to ben®AMKA conforms to the

International Code of ConBuctipean Society for Opinion and Marketing R&e&8OMARde of conduct.

These standards inetljdbutwverenot limited to

1. Respecting respondentso6 right to privacy.

2. Concealing personal data obtained during research.

3. Carrying out research professionally, in a legal, honest, truthful, objective and manner in accordance with a
scientifiprinciples.
Conducting resear ch pafigiphtien wastirglwoluntanyg t hat r esponde
Informing respondents before qualitative research recording equipment are used for research purposes.
Ensuring that adequate security measgesmulyed in order to prevent unauthorized access, manipulation to

or disclosure of personal data.

2.2 Data Collection Methods and Strategy

2.2.1 Desk Review
Probe conductedstt reviewwhichs anorganized and objective prozissledhgexisting databout Codes of

Practice for broadcasters in Botswaselestdd countrieSwuthern African Development Com®#bBigw¢hich
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includedSoubh Africa, Namibia and Maumtngsalso commonwealttountriesuch asCanada and Australia
Secondary dafaollated using desk research) already existed through secondary sources such as past re:

projects, industry reports, census, acts of parliament, organizational records etc.

Probe reviewé&bdedrom South Africa because its broadcasting indaistrgjdasnpact on Botswana industry and

a considerable number of Batsavanansumss ofSouth Africa media prodddts.benchmarking opportunities of
Namibia were incorporated as both Botswana and Namibia have roughly the same populEim asitilar lang
cultural identitiedauritius, although an island nation and smaller in land size, has continued to lead in the a
broadcasting development, having attained the process of digital migration much earlier than any of its SADC r
Thusa review of th€&odedelped inform a richer approach to the drafting o€tuegtaking into consideration

new platforms as required by NBB. The value of theCZalegdidimat they are segmented into specific categories
with the result tilaey are more comprehensive in governing the behaviour of broadcasters in different ethical a
Finally, Australia, also a Commonwealth country like Botswana, has a rich broadcasting traditibriowhich was
inform a forward lookindeC

Information collected via desk research complied with threecongdiitast accuratiyneliness and reliabllitg.
reviewed and critiqued the existing Codes of Practice for Broadcasters in Botswana. Other relevant documen
Code of Practice food®itasting Services, the repealed Broadcasting Act of 1999, the Competition Act of 200
Cyber Crime and Computer related Crimes Act of 2007, as @athasineations Regulatory Aufkeiraf2012
(known as BOCR¥gre perused to extract dayast clauses that may have a bearing on the broadcasting sector 1

ensure that their spirit ispaated into the proposed mele &t drafting.

2.2.2 IDepth Interviews with Stakeholders

Indepth interviews are f@dace conversations conductedplore issues or ®picdetail. Peet questions e

not usedyut a defined topic or issues @gloredlsing a discuss guide. depth interviewsre/@ised for a variety

of purposewhich include needs & assess me aue &entifigation and srategic eldhrbbg.e me n |
usedn-depthriterviews as they were most appropriate for situations in which we wanteshdedskiegt@ns

that would elicit depth of information from relatively fexgpecplly industrgy@rs.

In order to review the Codes of Practiomomeestakeholder interviews were congditbtettion managers of
broadcasters or their senior representatives, the Regulator, advocacy group, policy makers and academia. Th
of the inteiews was to extract their views, suggestions and concerns with regard @otlessexistficas the

existing monitoring mechanism. -Heptin interviews were also used to enable the development of a monitori
mechanism after establishing thes sathe current monitoring mechafisiopy of the finadepth interviews

guide used in this survey is attaciAggbasdiR.
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2.2.3 Facto-Face Interviews

This quantitative approach of data collection was highly structured techsiggaesiibnsend provieeobe

with the opportunity to solicit views of broadcast audiences fsenti@uiosslarger pojation(1005) This
technique of fatEface interactions has proven to yield a high response rate in a sample lswsdheadaiiaal
collectors to extensively probe where necessary, clarify any possible ambiguous answers and, where appropt

followup information.

Following specific intensive training sessions on data collection and interview teckdigista, cuilecaarts

interviewed both radio and television users using a specifically designed questionnaire. They also followed a
who was to be interviewed which was important in enabling an equal spread of responses. The ntaia rule with ¢
research is that every respondent is asked the same series of questions and it is a structured technique of date

that allows for quantification and normally involves a large number of interviews.

2.2.3.1 Survey Questionnaire

The surveyugstionnaire used in this project was specifically foremdueda list of written questions that could
either be setbmpletedoradministered with the help@dearcheifhe data collection instrument (i.e. questionnaire)
used to collect datas developed in English and then translated to Setswana to cater for those who chose to ¢
themselves in their preferred language. The research instruments underwent rigorous scrdésiedrahevere pre
revised during the pilot study to ehsaret a | | responses provided were a
guestionnaire was dividamtwo sections, one for radio listeners and the other, television viewers. A copy of the

guestionnaire used in this survey is attadipedrakix 1.

2.2.4 Diarylacement

The placement daigs aimedat colleéhg and measuriligterrshipor viewrshippatterns. Before diaries were

pl aced with the respondents, their demoardwahatithexc i n
had listened to/viewed over a period of seven days. During those seven days, the respondents were called an
by data collectors to remind. theenvisitation was meaenhsure that the diaries were correctly completed and any
would bejuestions answerBihary placememiped ithe collection additional information that the questionnaire did
not capture. A total of 160 diariesegeadyplaced ifisaborone and Francistown. The returned completed diaries
numbered 158opesof the final diary usedolledelevision and radgtenership data ateached a&ppendig

and4respectively.
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2.3 Sampling Frame

2.3.1 Sampling

A ASampled for this project can be daabeiseaertdd fathe a i
studyo and ASamplingo as fAt he s elPlokecconbioad quoth sampling,o r t
which is a ngerobability method, with some aspects of stratified sampling. In this scenario thémkauatpn was
into different groups based on one or more charac
locations. Therefore, in this casstirdtavere identified beforehand and interviewers were instructed to collect de
fran these identified gubups. Thi al | owe d t madmpleted,che stiath euldsthem he evgighted back
to the population proportions. While in the field, interviewers wealidfepmatadalitiesand were also guided on

how to seleatspondentsy skipping three households after a successful interview in order to give as many peop
possible a chance to be approached for the study.

2.3.2 Sample Structure

The demographic characteristics of respondentscanduhgiticof teleigion and radiwogramwere drawn from

a sample of 1008spondents framross 23 localities in Botswana. Additional interviews were done in Ramotswi:
increase the nuentof respondents living diiabilies;thereby increasing the miatber akspondents to 1005.

Ths samplg1005 was selected to represent the total population with a confidence level of 95.0% and a conf
interval d3.09 Put together, confidence level and confidence intervals (margin of error) ensured thlaé percentag

responses from the entire population would yield results of the same range.

The 2011 Botswana Population and Housing Census showed that there were 2,024,787 people living in E
Audience Survegmpled towns/cities and villages accountegidatiop &13,67746.1% of the total population).

The study sample was drawn fro®@L8@7 population and a sample ob a00ounted for 0.1% which was
considered adequate for the study2Tastews the sample for each town/city or villegedcatca percentage of

the town/city or village population against the study poPl&8@iAofother column is added to show the end

result of the survey with inclusion of Ramotswa hearing impaired respondents.
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Table2.1: Faceto-face sample br&down

Proposed | Total number of
Statistics Botswana % of Sample | sampleper | respondentper

Town/Village Region Population Population area area

1 Gaborone Gaborone 231626 0.25 254 252

2 Francistown Francistown 98963 0.11 108 108
3 Lobatse Lobatse 29007 0.03 32 31
4 Jwaneng Jwaneng 18016 0.02 20 20
5 SelebiPhikwe SelebiPhikwe 49411 0.05 54 54
6 Kasane Chobe 9084 0.01 10 10
7 Molepolole Kweneng East 66466 0.07 73 73
8 Maun Ngamiland East 60273 0.07 66 66
9 Tonota Central Tutume 21031 0.02 23 23
10 Ghanzi Ghanzi 14809 0.02 16 16
11 Kang Kgalagadi North 5992 0.01 7 7
12 Tsabong Kgalagadi South 8945 0.01 10 10
13 Gumare Ngamiland West 8532 0.01 9 9
14 Tati siding North East 8112 0.01 9 9
15 Tlokweng South East 36326 0.04 40 39
16 Letlhakane Central Boteti 22948 0.03 25 25
17 Bobonong Central Bobonong 19389 0.02 21 21
18 Letlhakeng Kweneng West 7229 0.01 8 8
19 Mahalapye Central Mahalapye 46409 0.05 51 51
20 Mochudi Kgatleng 46914 0.05 51 52
21 Goodhope Barolong 6362 0.01 7 7
22 Kanye Ngwaetse 47013 0.05 51 51
23 Serowe Central Serowe/Palaj 50820 0.06 55 55
24 Ramotswa South East 8

Total 913,677 0.11 1000 1005

*Note Ramotswaas included to increase respondents with hearing impairment
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2.4 Data Collection and Field Report

Probe contracted @®umeratomsho were first taken through a rigorous training session on basic interviewing sl
standard field procedures and finally the questionnaire to be used Fadh®&toeydta collection process
began in Gaboronmeovember 222012 and spread to the resteddentified regions and concludaeciember

18 2012. Targeted interviews for centres for people living with disability were conducted in January 2013. The
both television and radio wapeglin Gaborone and Francistown in thetpstighthg betweésanuary I5and

301 2013. In the towns/cities and villages, data was collected from different locations/dikgotilaeiwideder to give
community an opportunity to participate.

Themost common challetigggfacedenumerate across the country was that respondents complained about the
length of the questionnaire. Another chalsgeaccessibility of housglild to increased crimagesin
Botswanayatch dogs etsuggestiortsave been made that this sijnstylike the Population CensuBa@sdana
AIDSImpact SurveBAlS; beadvertised in the maglien thatame tags and lettessued to enumeratars not
considered adequateof of authenticity. Certain agesgesgecially the working class, were not readily available
during the day except dhrerveekendandlate afternoons. This negatively affelc t he pr ojnect 6 s
instancehat occurreith Maurentaileca respondent experiegdanguage barrichallengeandalsoan elderly
womartould not communicatstimeiSetswana or EnglisitSesarwa, and so the interview could not be conducted.

The study aimed to incorporate people living witlitya (disabl and hearing impaijyrnéoteveenumerators

faced the difficulty in locating respondents with these infradnnéatethnique used by respondemtedte

these categories of respondbidtsot bear muftinitdue to existing stigma attached to farfrplesple with a
disabity. Most centres for the disabled in Botswana located in surveyed town or villages were contacted an
about the survey but unfortunately data collection began around the tiwie, veeetresland companies had
closing for Christmas holidays most of thepostponedhe interview® the second week of January 2013.
Howeversome of them tossedearchefsomone persoto anotheeven after all necessary docatiwiere

availed to the@thes declindto participate in the last minut

Thuso Rehabilitation Centre in Maun was of great help as they assigned a sign languagetondy grekg who

with interpreting but alsoresdarchetsr e s p o hodsehoti Frobealso managed to visit the Resource Centre
for the Blingind Pudulogong Rehabilitation Centséumitiin Mochudi. Lephoi Hostels for the Blind in Francistown
also openettheirdoas for us to conduct intervidwsngements were made with the Ramotswa Centre for the Dee

Education and interviews wedeictad with the help of a hired interpreter from the Centre.
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2.5 Data Collection Supervision

Field supervisiensured th@numeratoffsllowed the strict procedure that they weradriith@nd it involved

guality control, editrigyuestionira, sampleontrol and control of cheating. In order to guarantee the quality of da

obtained from the field, Probe entiegservices fafur supervisors to oversee the exercise.efsagpworked

directly under t heanageritodeasore that thef professovhsecé6osdinafed and s smodihly

Staff members also visited them while in the field to respond to field queries from both supervisors and fieldworl

The following supervisioecksvere done

X

Quality Control and Eidiy 0 Supervisors checked that the field procedures were properly implemented. T
supervisors were also responsible for checking the completed questionnaires.

Control of CheatingCheating involves falsifying part of a question or the entirerqu€iteatitaj was
minimised throutfiephonic validation and fieldwork acommmt. All questionnaires werestided to

ensure internal consistency and ensure that quotas assigned mve t . A percentage
guestionnaires were reg@dititelephonically.

Field Accompanimerd To ensure that data collectors were being constantly monitored; supervisc
accompanied them to some interviews and randomly checked them in ofhetalsibBZg8.7%) of the

10® questionnaires weradwacted while supervisors were present.

Telephonic Validatiod a totalof 242 (24%) of the 160questionnaires were telephonically validated.
Additionally, statistics showed that on average 21.6% ofe rqaestionnasréds were telephlbnic
validéed. 29 out of theOXBariesollected were telephonically validated in addition to the constant reminde

to respondents.

2.6 Limitations of the Study

1. Accessing songentes for people living with disability was a challengesies ttveown from pitta post and

this affected our project timeline by 3 weeks.

2. Several major players in the broadcasting industry which were identified for participation in the study were

avail themselvesifaerviews
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CHAPTER 3VVIEWERSHIP AND RADIOERNSHIP

3.1 htroduction

The National Broadcasting Board (NBB) Audience Sdesgnedstmeet set objectiv@fiese among others

include

1. To develop an accurate and comprehensive assessment of the size, social and location characteristics
listeners and television viewers in Botswana taking into consideration persons living witmdisabilgies (mild
mentally disabled, visually impaired and hearing impaired)

2. To aalyse the survey results and develop a detaigebgomphic prefilfor radio listeners and television
viewers.

3. To implement a survey methodology capable of producing accurate and reliable data taking into
geographical population dispersion, market size, broadcasting network coverage and charactdristics of

television audience population in Botswana.

ThereforeChapters8 and4 presenguantitative data analysis asdrigitive statistics that were used to analyse the
datafrom the 1005 responde@bepteB firstlypresents an analysigsiefographitharacteristics of respondents.
Thisis followed bgn analysis afadio listenerssing diagrams and tables presenting frequencies, percentages, an

meanData about television viewers is analysed andine@apddd.

Data was collected from amestind and five (1005) respondents usiioddeeiaterviewomNovembe2 2 to

January 30208B. The collectethta shows that people who participated in the study @aberivom (25.1%),
Francistown (10.7%), Lobatse (3.1%), Jwaneng \hdese &.4%), Kasane (1.0%), Molepolole (7.3%) Maun
(6.6%), Tonota (2.3%), Ghanzi (1.6%)0K&nY Tsabong (1.0%), Gu(fz9&6), Tati Siding (0.9%), Tlokweng
(3.9%), Letlhakane (2.5%), Bobonong (2.1%), Letihé®endatBpye (5.1%), Mochu2lo}5Good bpe

(0.7%), Kanyg.1%), Serowe (5.5%), and Ramotswa 0.8%))time of data collection, only 47 (4.7%) had watched
TV only, and 78 ¢hhad listened to the radio sevepitaywdatacollection period.

32 Demographimformatio of Respondents

Thevast majority itdied themselves as Christian (86.5%), atheists (10.8%), or Muslims (0.6%). The remaining
wereeither Hindy0.1%)ancestral worshipers (1.6%therreligion$0.4%)Table31 shows thadteé majority ofeth
respondenta/ere Bangwato (16.9%), Bakalanga (13.2%), Bakgatla (12.1%), BakweamaB@gbtaketse

(9.86). Basarwa, BahereBasubiyaBashaga, Nama, Basotho, Nyanja, Batalaote, Bapedi, Bambukushu ar
Babendertespondents constituess than. @6 of the sample. a nut shell, 35.8% of the respondents came from
cities, 10.4% from towns 28ffdtnmajor villages, and 16.5% fronvitiagés
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Table3.1: Ethnicity of respondents

Ethnic Groups Frequency Percerage(%)
1. Bangwato 170 16.9
2. Bakdanga 133 13.2
3. Bakgatla 122 12.1
4. Bakwena 106 10.5
5. Bangwaketse 96 9.6
6. Babirwa 58 5.8
7. Bakgalagadi 57 5.7
8. Batswapong 43 4.3
9. Barolong 32 3.2
10. Bayeyi 30 3.0
11. Balete 23 2.3
12. Bakhurutse 21 2.1
13. Batlokwa 19 1.9
14. Batawana 17 1.7
15. Bahurutse 17 1.7
16. Zezuru 16 1.6
17. Bambukushu 8 0.8
18. Basarwa 7 0.7
19. Baherero 7 0.7
20. Basubiya 6 0.6
21. Bapedi 3 0.3
22. Basotho 2 0.2
23. Batalaote 2 0.2
24. Babenderu 1 0.1
25. Bashaga 1 0.1
26. Nama 1 0.1
27. Nyanja 1 0.1
28. Other groups 6 0.6
Total 1005 100.0

Table 2 showsr e s p o fangeage oiency. The majority of them are able tdSspaaéina (95.7%n)d
English70.8%6) The other languages were spoken by heX3®ieof theespondents.
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Table32: Languagespoken

YES NO
Frequency % Frequency %

Setswana 962 95.7 43 4.3

Erglish 709 70.5 296 29.5
Kalanga 122 12.1 883 87.9
Sekgalagadi 60 6 945 94

Ndebele 16 1.6 989 98.4
Setswapong 15 15 990 98.5
Sign language 15 1.5 990 98.5
Herero 14 1.4 991 98.6
Shona 13 1.3 992 98.7
Sebirwa 11 1.1 994 98.9
Zulu 7 0.7 998 99.3
Afikaans 7 0.7 998 99.3
Yeyi 6 0.6 999 99.4
Mbukushu 5 0.5 1000 99.5
Xhosa 3 0.3 1002 99.7
French 3 0.3 1002 99.7
Sesubiya 3 0.3 1002 99.7
Sehurutse 3 0.3 1002 99.7
Nama 2 0.2 1003 99.8
Sesarwa 2 0.2 1003 99.8
Sekwena 2 0.2 1003 99.8
Xun 1 0.1 0@ 99.9
Nyanja 1 0.1 1004 99.9

Table 3.3Respondersage LSMjncome and working status

AGE LSM INCOME
Categoy % LSM % IncomeCategoy %
Categoy
151 19 19.7 LSM 1 0.1 None 37.0
20-24 19.2 LSM 2 0.3 Below PR00 39.8
25-29 16.6 LSM 3 3.0 P2001i P4000 10.3
30-34 11.3 LSM4 | 14.8 | P4001i PGO0O 4.8
35-39 9.2 LSM 5 247 PG001i P8000 3.4
40-44 6.2 LSM6 | 33.1 | P800l 10000 2.8
45-49 5.5 LSM 7 12.1 | P10001i P12000 09
50-54 34 LSM 8 6.9 P12,001LP14,000 0.6
55-60 25 LSM 9 4.4 P14,001 P16000 02
+61 6.5 LSM10 | 0.6 P18,001 and above 0.2
Total 100 100 100
-~ 28...
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Mostespondenthat participated in the sumezg dmals (51.3%) while 4&Weremale. Table 3.8hows that the
majority of the respondére?o) werdelow the age of yiars, and only0% wee above the age of Adotal of
76.6% of the respondents were sin@lép 2@ere either married or cohabiting, while les@tharrd either
divorced or separaf€de study also foundthat 40.6% ofetmespondents were either workitigdulpatime or
wereselfemployedyhile 29.4% were unemployed. The other respondents were $P@ilearid (B@rees and
housewives.(®b0). The study also found that 48.6% of the participants wergyénegloyechment, while 45.6%
were employed in the private séb®raverage numbeaaf ul t s | i ving in the part.i
participast was 5.2A total d34.1%of the participants had households of more than fiidnpemgele number
of children below 18 years living with the participant Waer2&6 36.096 the parti@pts did not live with
childrer8.9% lived with at most three childreimown in TalBlB8, 37.0% of the respondents did notdraeathly
incora. A total 9.8% earned below 820.0@per month whi2gd.3% earned between@2and P10000.0@er

month.

The South African Audience Research Foundation (SAARF) Living Standards MeasuoHigBMatQuked:
SAARF LSM is a matffilnte segmentation tool that is based on access to services, durables and geograpl
indicators as determinants of standard of 1living
and so orThere are 29 attributes being usedmergegudience in LSM and each attribute has a weight. The LSM
groups are from 1 to 10, with 1 being lower living standard and 10 being highest living standard.

Table3.3 also shows thabstrespondent82.6%jell betweebhSM 4 and LSMTable3.3.1(Appendi 5 shows
respondendprofiles per eativing Standard Measu&\. The values indicated areethdrere the respondents
werethe majority. Foistancemajority of the respondientsSM were mainly singgde, aged betwezhand24
yearsTable 3.3.(Appendix Belpsn understanding thetises that will follow in thesp@er.

The study also assessed forms of disabilitg5Talevs that 10.0% of the respondents had some form of disabilit
and 4.4% of the respondents weranithimgeople with disability in their households. The main form of disability w
visual impairment.(4) As indicated in Fig&#&, the majority (76.3%) of those who indicated having some form c
disability also indicated that they had difficatieg Wat while Z&.8aid they had difficulty listenthg tadio.
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Table3.5 Disability

Disability Yes No
Frequency % Frequency %

Any form of disability 100 10.0 905 90.0
Any person living with disability in the house 44 4.4 961 95.6
TOTAL 144 14.4

Respondentsofm of disability

Frequency %

Visually impaired 61 61.0
Hearing impaired 19 19.0
Othefform oflisability 20 20.0
TOTAL 100 100.0

Figure3.1: Form of broadcasting most challenging to use due to disability
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0.0 T T
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32.1 Gher Broadcast Media Activity

This section evalistee extent to which respondents used broadcast media. Respondents were asked to indice
last tim¢éhey used eleven types of broadcastkigdia 3.2hows thahajority of the respondesatehd TV (822),

had listened to the rg@@b)and watched satellite televiBiSiy Philibae 710)a day before the interviews were
conducted/hile461respondents hadtchead DVseven daysefore the interviews

The study also found that a numipeedidiactivitiesvere noverypopular amongst respondastthey either
participatetbngtime ago, had never participatetiey did not kneven they participat€dr instance, 979
respondents did nottisgpaten a radio or television prom@i#)949 dichot participate a radio/TV talk show
usingSMSand949 did natalling in (949 total of 94&spondents alda@ not gt the cinema (94rd 954 did not

listerto the radio or watéhadnline
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Figure32: Broadcasmmedia activity
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32.2 LSM and Media Activities

Media actities werecrossa b ul at ed a g.8N. e findinge shgwothatothene are o much differences of
media activities accordinghd. [Foinstance, afable 3.§Appendix Snore than a halfatif LSMs indicated that

they listened to the radio, watched satellite television (DStv/ Philibao), and watched TV a day before the inten
held.Furthermore, participation in a radio or television promotion, radio/SWgatkhshawessage service (SMS),

and radio/TV talk show by calling in was not popular in more than 80.0% of all LSMs

32.3 Disability and Media Activities

Media activities analysis against resp@abiéiy#disaily showhatmore disabled peojseehed to the radio than

they watched TVable 3.7Appendix 5yiverthat610% of them are visually impaired (Table 3.5). Their numbers
compare sharply with able bodied people in terms of watching TV and listeniigjrig the tz8id.approtiod,

study found thaith the exception of USkspondentsho only watah&V, respondents on LSM 2 to Li&wéded

to the radimore than they wadfV. Those from LSM 6 to LSM 10 watched TV rtieeg listardto the radio

(Figure 3.2b)
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